
















 
SURVEYED LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
 ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND LYING OR BEING IN LAND LOT 365, OF 
THE 18TH  LAND DISTRICT, CITY OF DUNWOODY, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA, 
BEING LOT 7, BLOCK D, UNIT TWO, DUNWOODY WEST SUBDIVISION,  AND 
BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 BEGINNING FROM THE INTERSECTION OF THE EAST R/W LINE OF TWIN 
BRANCHES WAY (60' R/W) WITH THE SOUTH R/W LINE OF OLD BRANCH COURT 
(60'R/W) THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH R/W LINE OF OLD BRANCH COURT 433.17' 
TO A 1/2" REBAR SAID POINT BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE 
FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING AS THUS ESTABLISHED AND ALONG 
THE R/W LINE OF OLD BRANCH COURT WITH A CURVE TURNING TO THE LEFT 
WITH AN ARC LENGTH OF 60.90', WITH A RADIUS OF 60.00', WITH A CHORD 
BEARING OF N 13°50'52" W, WITH A CHORD LENGTH OF 58.32' TO A 1/2" REBAR; 
THENCE DEPARTING THE R/W LINE OF OLD BRANCH COURT N 39°54'31" E A 
DISTANCE OF 145.92' TO A 1/2" REBAR; THENCE S 22°48'48" E A DISTANCE OF 
164.83' TO AN IRON PIN SET; THENCE S 68°30'49" W A DISTANCE OF 30.68' TO A 
1/2" REBAR; THENCE S 87°19'08" W A DISTANCE OF 115.15' TO THE TRUE POINT 
OF BEGINNING.  

 
SAID TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND CONTAINS 0.3476 ACRES (BEING 15,141 
SQUARE FEET), INCLUDING ALL EASEMENTS. 
 



City of Dunwoody Community 
Development June 1, 2016 

 
Property owner and location: 

 
Kelley and Van Brandenburg 
5027 Old Branch Court 
Parcel ID # 18 365 01249 
Dunwoody, Georgia 

 

Letter of Intent 
 

1. We are hereby requesting a variance to encroach into the City of Dunwoody's 
Stream Buffer setback requirement per Chapter 16 Section 16-79 and an 
encroachment into the rear setback per section 27-58 to construct a deck 
addition that is approximately 1058 sf total at the rear of the existing dwelling. 
The construction will be a covered deck of 518 sf and an uncovered deck that 
is 540 sf. The lower level deck will replace the existing deck in the same 
location. The existing house is part of Dunwoody West Subdivision and was 
built in 1982.  The house was built prior to the City of Dunwoody Stream buffer 
requirements as 879 square feet of the existing house is currently in the 75 foot 
undisturbed stream buffer. The existing dwelling and proposed addition would not 
be encroaching into the 25 foot state buffer requirement. The lot is a cul-de-sac 
lot with more buildable area in the rear, but the existing stream buffer locations 
render any reasonable back yard building area impossible.   

 

 
 

Photo 1: Existing Stream as Seen from the Rear Deck 
 
 
 



 
 
We have lived in this house since 2009.  In that time we have had three children, 
who are currently 2, 5, and 7 years old. The rear yard is a steep slope with no 
room for small children to play or for our family to enjoy a back yard setting.  This 
lack of usable outdoor space is the main reason for the deck expansion. The 
proposed expansion will serve our growing family and allow for existing area to be 
converted to additional usable space.   

 
2. The proposed work would include replacing the existing open air wood deck on 

the right side of the rear of the house and constructing a new two rear open air 
deck addition on the left side of the rear of the house. This addition would 
allow us to have outdoor living area in lieu of the back yard of our home. The 
current back yard is steep and drains down to the stream, which makes any usable 
area very difficult and unsafe. The proposed addition would not project past the 
line of the existing wood deck (which will be replaced as part of this project) 
and the addition would utilize geo piers that will allow for the construction to 
be stable on a steep slope to minimize any disturbance to the existing grade. 
A 511 sf exist deck will be removed and a 1058 sf total deck will be added 
back.  The total net increase in impervious area to the stream buffer is 452 sf.  
All land disturbances will take place in the 75 foot stream buffer as 879 sf of 
the house is currently in the stream buffer.   

 

 
 

Existing Left Rear Wall of House Where the Proposed Covered Deck will be Built. 
 



 
 

3. The granting of this variance will not be materially detrimental to this property 
or adjoining properties. We will not be encroaching or disturbing the existing 
tree line. There is one small 12” tree that will be removed as part of this 
project. The site will still be in compliance with the City tree ordinance. The 
existing topography in the back yard is a large slope and will remain unchanged. 
We will be complying with all the BMP's outlined by the GSWCC Manual for 
Erosion and Sediment Control in Georgia and the City of Dunwoody  including: 

a. Double row of silt fence to trap sediment in surface runoff    
b. Straw bale ground cover during construction for soil stabilization 
c. Install a stormwater infiltration trench to contain roof runoff f rom the new addi t ion.  

(subject to city staff approval) 
d. Permanent sodding at the completion of construction for soil stabilization 
e. Minimizing the limits of disturbance to keep the existing plant life in place after 

construction.   
f. Staying at least 30 feet away from the stream bank to allow for minimal disturbance to 

any terrestrial habitat that would be in and around the stream. 
g. This lot is not in a FEMA floodplain and the house basement sits over 25 feet vertically 

higher than the stream, so there is no threat for flooding of the structure. 
h. This project is for a replacement / expansion of an existing deck for a single family 

home, so there will be no increased noise or need for visual buffers as part of this 
project.   

 
There is currently no onsite mitigating for water quality other than the existing 
stream buffers.  The proposed plan shows that the new roof runoff will be 
discharged into an infiltration trench that will allow for groundwater recharging 
and filtering before water reaches the stream.  This will increase the onsite and 
downstream water quality of the stream. The foundation system will be designed 
utilizing geo piers (there will be no change to the existing topography) to 
minimize any disturbance to the existing soil and stabilize the deck because of 
the existing slope. 

 
4. This 75 foot stream buffer requirement prevents any expansion to our 

existing home in the rear, all other zoning requirements (R-100) lot 
coverage, side and rear yard setbacks, building height etc. will be in 
compliance. 

 
5.  We will ensure compliance with all the "Best Management Practices" and 

Stream Protection Criteria. In addition, all construction material would be 
stored on the existing driveway and upon completion of construction any 
disturbed areas will be re- sodded. We will require the Contractor to be 
"level lB – Blue Card" certified. No cleaning of paint brushes, concrete 
washing, or other practices that may affect the stream water quality will be 
permitted in rear yard. Any machine storage required will be in the front 
yard area and the contractor will monitor for any potential fuel leaks.   
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